
CHAPTER 70

HOUSE BILL No. 2740

AN ACT concerning corrections; relating to training for corrections officer;
amending K.S.A. 75-5212 and repealing the existing section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

Section 1. K.S.A. 75-5212 is hereby amended to read as follows: 75-
5212. (a) The secretary shall adopt rules and regulations establishing stan-
dards of training and provisions for certifying corrections officers and
parole officers.

(b) Except as provided in subsection (c), no person shall receive a
permanent appointment as a corrections officer or a parole officer unless
awarded a certificate by the secretary, attesting to satisfactory completion
of a basic course of instruction approved by the secretary and consisting
of not less than 200 hours of instruction. The certificate shall be effective
during the term of a person’s employment, except that any person who
has terminated employment with the secretary for a period exceeding one
year shall be required to be certified again.

(c) The secretary may award a certificate attesting to the satisfactory
completion of a basic course of instruction to any person who has been
duly certified under the laws of another state or territory if, in the opinion
of the secretary, the requirements for certification in the other jurisdic-
tion are equal to or exceed the requirements for certification in this state.
The secretary may waive any number of hours or courses required to
complete the basic course of instruction for any person who, in the opin-
ion of the secretary, has received sufficient training or experience that
such hours of instruction would be unduly burdensome or duplicitous.

(d) Every corrections officer shall receive 80 not less than 40 hours
of in-service training annually.

Sec. 2. K.S.A. 75-5212 is hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
publication in the statute book.

Approved April 9, 2008.


